RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO
AMENDMENT 8 OF THE DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT RFQ-13-02-PW
BETWEEN THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH AND MITCHELL &
STARK CONSTRUCTION CO.; DECREASING THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT BY $3,008,520.05; EXTENDING THE FINAL COMPLETION
DATE TO JANUARY 19TH, 2021; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes provide that municipalities shall have the governmental,
corporate, and proprietary powers to enable them to conduct municipal government, perform
municipal functions, and render municipal service, and exercise any power for municipal purposes,
except when expressly prohibited by law; and

WHEREAS, Article X of the Town Charter of the Town of Fort Myers Beach ("Town")
empowers the Town to adopt, amend, or repeal such ordinances and resolutions as may be required
for the proper governing of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town entered into Design Build Agreement RFQ-13-02-PW
("Agreement") with Mitchell & Stark Construction Co., ("Contractor") in September of 2013; and,

WHEREAS, the Town and Contractor subsequently amended said Agreement in August
of 2018 with Amendment 8 in the amount of $6,217,773.54 to include construction of water mains
along Estero Boulevard from the bend off the north bridge to Lovers Lane; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 to Amendment 8 of the Agreement decreases the
contracted amount by $3,008,520.05 and extends the date of final completion to January 19", 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated by
reference as though fully set forth herein and are hereby adopted as the legislative and
administrative findings of the Town Council.

Section 2. Change Order No. 1 to Amendment 8 of the Agreement between the Town
and the Contractor attached hereto as “Exhibit A" is hereby approved.

Section 3. The Town Manager is authorized to execute the Change Order and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the Town.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Town
Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach.



The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by Council
Member Veach and seconded by Council Member Allers, and upon being put to a vote, the result
was as follows:

Raymond P. Murphy, Mayor Aye
Rexann Hosafros, Vice Mayor Aye
Dan Allers, Councilmember Aye
Bill Veach, Councilmember Aye
Jim Atterholt, Councilmember Aye

ADOPTED this 16™ day of February 2021 by the Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach,
Florida.

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

ATTEST:

Amy Baker, T




Exhibit "A"

TA
RFQ-13-02-PW
ESTERO BLVD. WATER MAIN (AMENDMENT 8)
PARTE
FMB:011 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER
No.:

(A Change Order requires approval by the Finance Director and Town Manager for expenditures under $25 000,
approval by the Town Council for expenditures over $25,000),

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Town of Fort Myers Beach, Esiero Bivd Water Main (Amendment 8)

CONTRACTOR:  Mitchell & Stark Construction, Co. PROJECT NO.: RFQ-13-02-PW
CONTRACTNO.. RFQ-13-02-PW | BIDNO.; RFQ-13-02-PW
CHANGE REQUESTED BY:  Christy Cory DATE OF REQUEST:  o1/1a2021

Upon the completion and execution of this Cha:’?e Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor Is
authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
{If you need space other than what has been provided, please aftach additional sheets.)

Description:  Reconcifiation of installed quantities for Work Complesed and sxiension of the contract time,
Purpose of Change Order:  To reconcile quantities for Work Completed and to exisnd tha contract fime.
Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Chenge Order 1 Raconciliaion Workshest

CHANGE {N CONTRACT PRICE; CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Originai Contract Price Original Contract Time
$8217,77954 40 Calendar Days
Previous Change Order No. to No. Net Change from previous Change Orders
$0.00 Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$6.217.773.54 420 Calendar Days
Net{nerease(Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase+{Beeromsa)-of this Change Order
$.(3.008,520.05) 456 Calendar Days
Contract Price will all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$.3,209,253.48 878 Calender Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptan s modification by tha CONTRACTOR constifutes an accord and

satisfaction, and represents payment In full (| urn and maney) for all costs atising out of, or incidental Lo, the above
mentioned changa

ACCEPT TOWN APPROVAL:

Conttactor F}nanoa Director {Under $25,000)
Date Accepted: // L Ct %2 Date Approved:
_By:
Confracts Management {CORPORATE SEAL) Town Manager (Under $25,000)
APPROVED: Date Approved:
“Town Attomey Date _By:

Mayor, Town Council
{Over $25,000)
Date Approved:

E-13



57 .08

]

WIS 00 2
——=

B Ml
m_w. * WIMT_ i
il waili
il Rkinl ki
3 B EE: st

VT

Pl Brants

L I

Virs Boues snd Mater Bova o6 henced,

g tofy



